

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

No. SC98303

---

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

LAMAR JOHNSON,

Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis City

Hon. Elizabeth Hogan

Cause No. 22941-03706A-01

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 45 PROSECUTORS  
IN SUPPORT OF THE CIRCUIT ATTORNEY'S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL**

---

**BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON  
PAISNER LLP**

**Charles A. Weiss, #20299  
Jonathan B. Potts, #64091  
211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600  
St. Louis, MO 63102  
(314) 259-2000  
(314) 259-2020 (fax)  
caweiss@bclplaw.com  
jonathan.potts@bclplaw.com**

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
45 Prosecutors*

*Of counsel:*

**Michael A. Wolff, #27633  
St. Louis University School of Law  
100 N. Tucker Blvd.  
St. Louis, MO 63101  
(314) 691-4377**

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Wesley Bell, St. Louis County  
Prosecuting Attorney*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. The Trial Court Erred in Dismissing the Circuit Attorney’s Motion for New Trial Because the Trial Court Had Authority to Entertain the Motion, in That, as the City of St. Louis’s Duly Elected Representative, the Circuit Attorney Must Have a Mechanism to Discharge Her Constitutional and Ethical Obligations to Seek a New Trial for Johnson on the Basis of Newly Discovered Evidence, Perjury, and Constitutional Violations That Tainted a Prior Circuit Attorney’s Prosecution. ....	21
A. The Circuit Attorney Is a Quasi-Judicial Officer Elected by the Citizens of the City of St. Louis to Exercise Her Discretion and Judgment on All Criminal Matters Within the City, Including Wrongful Convictions.....	22
B. The Circuit Attorney’s Decision to Create the CIU and Follow Its Recommendation Is Guided by the Constitutional and Ethical Obligations of Her Office.....	24

C. The Circuit Attorney May Request Relief by Waiving Standard Time Limitations for Motions for a New Trial..... 28

D. Trial Courts Have the Inherent Power to Entertain Motions for New Trials to Prevent a Miscarriage of Justice Based on Newly Discovered Evidence of Innocence and in Cases Involving Perjury..... 29

II. The Trial Court Erred in Declining to Vacate Its Order Appointing the Attorney General to Represent the State Because the Circuit Attorney Is the Only Authorized Representative of the State in This Matter, in That There Is No Disqualifying Conflict That Bars the Circuit Attorney’s Office From Handling Johnson’s Case and No Special Basis to Appoint the Attorney General to Represent the State in This Case. .... 31

A. Johnson’s Alleged Violation of Local Rule 53.3 Is Not a Basis for Interfering With the Authority of the Circuit Attorney..... 32

B. There Is No Conflict of Interest That Impacts the Circuit Attorney’s Authority to Represent the Citizens of the City of St. Louis and No Conflict of Interest That Suggests Unfairness to Johnson. .... 34

C. There Is No Other Basis Under Missouri Law to Appoint the Attorney General to Handle Johnson’s Case..... 39

CONCLUSION ..... 43  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 45  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Belcher v. State,</i>	
299 S.W.3d 294 (Mo. banc 2009).....	36
<i>Berger v. United States,</i>	
295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	25
<i>Brady v. Maryland,</i>	
373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connick v. Thompson,</i>	
563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	15, 25
<i>Donati v. Gualdoni,</i>	
216 S.W.2d 519 (Mo. 1949) .....	30
<i>Fleshner v. Pepose Vision Institute, P.C.,</i>	
304 S.W.3d 81 (Mo. banc 2010).....	33
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman,</i>	
424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	22, 26, 27
<i>Kyles v. Whitley,</i>	
514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	25, 26
<i>Pearson v. Reed,</i>	
6 Cal. App. 2d 277 (1935).....	22

*Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado*,  
 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017) ..... 32, 33

*State v. Burton*,  
 320 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. App. 2010) ..... 23

*State v. Coffman*,  
 647 S.W.2d 849 (Mo. App. 1983) ..... 30

*State v. Henderson*,  
 468 S.W.3d 422 (Mo. App. 2015) ..... 21, 28

*State v. Honeycutt*,  
 96 S.W.3d 85 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 29

*State v. Oerly*,  
 446 S.W.3d 304 (Mo. App. 2014) ..... 28

*State v. Platt*,  
 496 S.W.2d 878 (Mo. App. 1973) ..... 30

*State v. Sonka*,  
 893 S.W.2d 388 (Mo. App. 1995) ..... 40

*State v. Stewart*,  
 869 S.W.2d 86 (Mo. App. 1993) ..... 40

*State v. Stodulski*,  
 298 S.W.2d 420 (Mo. 1957) ..... 30, 31

*State v. Terry*,  
304 S.W.3d 105 (Mo. banc 2010).....*passim*

*State v. Walter*,  
479 S.W.3d 118 (Mo. banc 2016)..... 25

*State v. Whitfield*,  
939 S.W.2d 361 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 30

*State v. Williams*,  
673 S.W.2d 847 (Mo. App. 1984) ..... 29

*State ex rel. Amrine v. Roper*,  
102 S.W.3d 541 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 15

*State ex rel. Dowd v. Nangle*,  
276 S.W.2d 135 (Mo. banc 1955)..... 22

*State ex rel. Engel v. Dormire*,  
304 S.W.3d 120 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 25

*State ex rel. Gardner v. Boyer*,  
561 S.W.3d 389 (Mo. banc 2018).....*passim*

*State ex rel. Griffin v. Denney*,  
347 S.W.3d 73 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 25

*State ex rel. Griffin v. Smith*,  
358 S.W.2d 590 (Mo. banc 1953)..... 22, 23, 24

*State ex rel. Norwood v. Drumm*,  
691 S.W.2d 238 (Mo. banc 1985)..... 21, 28

*State ex rel. Peters-Baker v. Round,*  
561 S.W.3d 380 (Mo. banc 2018)..... 24, 34, 35

*State ex rel. Schultz v. Harper,*  
573 S.W.2d 427 (Mo. App. 1978) ..... 23

*State ex rel. Thrash v. Lamb,*  
141 S.W. 665 (Mo. banc 1911)..... 23

*State ex rel. Woodworth v. Denney,*  
396 S.W.3d 330 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 25

*State on inf. McKittrick v. Wallach,*  
182 S.W.2d 313 (Mo. banc 1944)..... 27

*State on inf. McKittrick v. Wymore,*  
132 S.W.2d 979 (Mo. banc 1939)..... 22

*Strickler v. Greene,*  
527 U.S. 263 (1999)..... 25

*Tharpe v. Sellers,*  
138 S. Ct. 545 (2018)..... 32

*United States v. Bagley,*  
473 U.S. 667 (1985)..... 24

*United States v. Morgan,*  
346 U.S. 502 (1954)..... 23



**Statutes**

R.S. Mo. § 27.030..... 39, 40, 41

R.S. Mo. § 27.060..... 41

R.S. Mo. § 56.110..... 40

R.S. Mo. § 56.450..... 39, 42

R.S. Mo. § 56.550..... 24, 39, 42

**Rules**

ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 3.8..... *passim*

ABA Standard 3-1.2(a)..... 13, 14

Local Rule 53.3..... 32, 33

Mo. Rule 29.11 ..... 24, 28

**Other Authorities**

Emily Ryo, *Less Enforcement, More Compliance: Rethinking Unauthorized Migration*, 62 UCLA L. Rev. 622 (2015)..... 39

*Establishing Conviction Integrity Programs in Prosecutors’ Offices: A Report of the Center on the Administration of Criminal Law’s Conviction Integrity Project*, New York University School of Law (2012)..... 36

*Former prosecutor turned state rep takes St. Louis circuit attorney primary*, St. Louis Post-Dispatch (Aug. 3, 2016) ..... 23

National Registry of Exonerations, *Exonerations in 2018* (Apr. 9, 2019)..... 13

Tom R. Tyler, *Why People Obey the Law* (1990) ..... 39
